occurred had the recapitalization been in effect as of the dates presented. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be
read in conjunction with our financial statements and related notes as reported in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2005 and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended December 31, 2005.

Page F-6 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2005

Page F-7 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended September 30,
2005

Page F-8 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended
December 31, 2005

Page F-8 Explanatory notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

F-5

Edgar Filing: STAR GAS PARTNERS LP - Form DEFA14A

34

STAR GAS PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands)

Historical

Dec. 31,

2005

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Dec. 31,

2005

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,217 $ 9,217
Receivables, net of allowance of $8,433 182,252 182,252
Inventories 66,122 66,122
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 62,806 $ (2,107)(a) 60,699
Current assets held for sale 1,629 1,629

Total current assets 322,026 (2,107) 319,919
Property and equipment, net 47,152 47,152
Long-term portion of accounts receivables 2,643 2,643
Goodwill 166,522 166,522
Intangibles, net 73,233 73,233
Deferred charges and other assets, net 14,832 (2,236)(b) 12,596
Assets held for sale 7,770 7,770

Total assets $ 634,178 $ (4,343) $ 629,835

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS� CAPITAL
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 22,275 $ 22,275
Working capital facility borrowings 33,251 $ 24,753(c) 58,004
Current maturities of long-term debt 754 754
Accrued expenses 67,334 (3,844)(d) 63,490
Unearned service contract revenue 40,739 40,739
Customer credit balances 47,837 47,837
Current liabilities associated with assets held for resale 6,126 6,126

Total current liabilities 218,316 20,909 239,225
Long-term debt 267,339 (100,847)(e) 166,492
Other long-term liabilities 31,756 31,756
Partners� capital 116,767 75,595(f) 192,362

Total liabilities and partners� capital $ 634,178 $ (4,343) $ 629,835

F-6

Edgar Filing: STAR GAS PARTNERS LP - Form DEFA14A

35

STAR GAS PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per unit data)

Historical
Sept. 30, 2005

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Sept. 30, 2005

Sales:
Product $ 1,071,270 $ 1,071,270
Installation and service 188,208 188,208

Total sales 1,259,478 1,259,478
Cost and expenses:
Cost of product 786,349 786,349
Cost of installations and service 197,430 197,430
Delivery and branch expenses 231,581 231,581
Depreciation and amortization expenses 35,480 35,480
General and administrative expenses 43,418 43,418
Goodwill impairment charge 67,000 67,000

Operating income (loss) (101,780) (101,780)
Interest expense (36,152) $ 10,136(g) (26,016)
Interest Income 4,314 (708)(h) 3,606
Amortization of debt issuance costs (2,540) 310(i) (2,230)
Loss on redemption of debt (42,082) (42,082)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (178,240) 9,738 (168,502)
Income tax expense 696 696

Loss from continuing operations $ (178,936) $ 9,738 $ (169,198)

General Partners� interest in loss from continuing operations $ (1,614) $ 874 $ (740)

Limited Partners� interest in loss from continuing operations $ (177,322) $ 8,864 $ (168,458)

Basic and diluted loss from continuing operations per Limited Partner Unit $ (4.95) $ (2.27)

Weighted average number of Limited Partner units outstanding:
Basic and Diluted 35,821 38,434(j) 74,255

F-7

Edgar Filing: STAR GAS PARTNERS LP - Form DEFA14A

36

STAR GAS PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per unit data)

Historical
Dec. 31, 2005

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Dec. 31, 2005

Sales:
Product $ 358,869 $ 358,869
Installation and service 55,512 55,512

Total sales 414,381 414,381
Cost and expenses:
Cost of product 261,972 261,972
Cost of installations and service 57,695 57,695
Delivery and branch expenses 59,426 59,426
Depreciation and amortization expenses 8,485 8,485
General and administrative expenses 6,366 6,366

Operating income 20,437 20,437
Interest expense (7,540) $ 2,057(g) (5,483)
Interest Income 858 858
Amortization of debt issuance costs (631) 78(i) (553)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 13,124 2,135 15,259
Income tax expense 250 250

Income from continuing operations $ 12,874 $ 2,135 $ 15,009

General Partners� interest in income from continuing operations 116 50 66

Limited Partners� interest in income from continuing operations $ 12,758 $ 2,185 $ 14,943

Basic and diluted income per Limited Partner Unit from continuing operations $ 0.36 $ 0.20

Weighted average number of Limited Partner units outstanding:
Basic and Diluted 35,903 38,434(j) 74,337

Explanatory Notes:

(a) Represents certain expenses related to the recapitalization that were being carried as a component of prepaid expenses as of December 31,
2005. This $2.1 million, along with $4.0 million of additional transaction costs will be deducted from the proceeds from the sale of
common units upon completion of the recapitalization (see (f) below). For the three months ended December 31, 2005, $0.4 million of
costs related to the recapitalization transaction were expensed.

Edgar Filing: STAR GAS PARTNERS LP - Form DEFA14A

37

(b) Represents the elimination of unamortized debt issuance costs relating to the senior notes. If we tender for $60.0 million of senior notes,